

GAHC010106092022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./308/2022

AYNUL HAQUE
S/O LATE JAMALUDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE HELASA
KHUDRA DIMU
PS RANGIA
DIST KAMRUP R ASSAM

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 3 ORS.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3 MIDDLETON STREET
PRAFULLA CHANDRA SEN SARNI
KOLKATTA
WEST BENGAL
70071 AND REGIONAL OFFICE AT GS ROAD
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP M ASSAM

2:ON THE DEATH OF ANUPAM DAY HIS LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES
S/O GOPAL CHANDRA DEY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AMINGAON
PS NORTH GUWAHATI
KAMRUP R ASSAM

2.1:SMTI JOYA DEY
W/O LATE ANUPAM DEY
RESIDENTS OF VILLAGE AMINGAON

P S NORTH GUWAHATI DISTRICT KAMRUP
ASSAM

2.2:SHRI ARUP DEY
RESIDENTS OF VILLAGE AMINGAON

PS NORTH GUWAHATI

DISTRICT KAMRUP

ASSAM

3:SRI SONA RAM BARMAN
S/O DAYA RAM BARMAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SINGIMARI
PO ROWMARI
PS HAJO
DIST KAMRUP R ASSAM

Advocate for : MS. M BORA

Advocate for : MR. R ALI appearing for NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
AND 3 ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

01.08.2025

Heard Mr. G. Alam, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. A. J. Saikia, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. S. Hussain, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3.

Mr. Alam submits that no purpose will be served by referring the matter for mediation and the dispute raised in this appeal has to be decided by this Court.

Accordingly, it is provided that Registry shall list the matter for hearing in due course, as service upon the respondent Nos. 2.1 & 2.2 have already been completed, in

view of the office note dated 25.06.2025.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant